J. Y. Interpretation No.239（May 12, 1989）* 

ISSUE: Is the Provisional Act Governing the Monopolistic Sale on 
Cigarettes and Wines in Taiwan Province applicable to the re-
structured Kaohsiung City? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 172 of the Constitution（憲法第一百七十二條）; Ar-
ticle 15 of the Standard Act for the Laws and Rules（中央法

規標準法第十五條）; Article 1 of the Provisional Act Gov-
erning the Monopolistic Sale on Cigarettes and Wines in Tai-
wan Province（臺灣省內菸酒專賣暫行條例第一條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
Executive Yuan（行政院） , Kaohsiung City（高雄市） ,